
AGENDA

REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Murray Anderson, Mayor  Ginger Ward, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney

 John Munger, Mayor Pro Tem  George Morris, City Treasurer  Jack Holt, City Engineer

 Mike Goodsell, Council Member  Nick Wells, City Manager  Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

 Michael Pacheco, Council Member  Adriana Anguis, Finance Supervisor  Joe Conkey, Police Chief 

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:00

CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item 

appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)

City Manager Evaluation

Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM

PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear

on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, February 26, 2024.

b. Current Demands #46550 through #46593.

c. Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-12 Adopting a Revised Salary Schedule for the

2023-24 Fiscal Year.

1.

The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 

03/11/24

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Friday, March 8, 2024

Monday, March 11, 2024

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and

for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must

include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or



REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-07 Approving the Similar Use

Determination, Conditional Use Permit and Variances for the Property Located at 625 E Fifth

Street (APN 045-272-007) for New Construction of Labor Housing

Nick Wells, City Manager

b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-08 Approving the Design for

the Property located at 625 E Fifth Street (APN 045-272-007) for New Construction of Labor

Housing Nick Wells, City Manager

c. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-09 Approving the Extension of

Sewer Services Outside of City Limits to the Property Located at 1991 Underwood Road

(APN 050-216-001) Nick Wells, City Manager

d. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-10 Approving the Extension of

Water Utility Services Outside of City Limits to the Property Located at 1912 East Underwood Road

(APN 050-211-012) Nick Wells, City Manager

e. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-11 Awarding a Contract for

Construction of the Ninth Street (Ash to Oak) Pedestrian Improvement Project

Nick Wells, City Manager

INFORMATION ONLY:

a. Discussion Only Regarding Purchase of Vehicle for Public Works Department

Adriana Anguis, Finance Supervisor

STAFF REPORTS

a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells

b. Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis

c. Police Chief - Joe Conkey

d. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

72-Hour & Trailer Parking Ordinance Adjourn:

HHS Winter Sports CIF Recognition

ADJOURNMENT:

I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted

at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, March 8, 2024.

4.

5.

6. Items for future meetings

7.

3.



 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, February 26, 2024, at 5:00 pm

in the Civic Center. Mayor Murray Anderson was present, as were Council Members Ginger Ward, 

Mike Goodsell, Mike Pacheco, and John Munger. City Attorney Steve Walker, Fire Chief Alex Silva,

City Treasurer George Morris, City Manager Nick Wells, and Assistant City Clerk Yvette Rios. 

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:

The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM. by Mayor Murray Anderson.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)

City Manager Evaluation

Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:

Mayor Anderson called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:01 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Munger led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 

City Manager Nick Wells verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, February 23, 2024.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: No Public Comments were registered.

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, February 12, 2024.

b. Current Demands #46502 through #46549

Mr. Anderson noted that there was old information on the minutes presented. Staff will correct

this error. 

A motion was made by Ms. Ward and seconded by Mr. Goodsell to approve the Consent

Agenda with the correction. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:      Anderson, Goodsell, Ward, Pacheco, Munger

NOES:   None 

ABSENT:  None

ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:

Ms. Rios reported that she attended a virtual training for Minerva reporting software and

a virtual IVRMA meeting.

Mr. Wells shared that he has been working on the East & West Ninth Street Improvements 

Projects and reported that he attended the recent Planning Commission meeting where Peri & 

Sons Farms gave a presentation for the Farm Labor Housing Project. 

THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

Monday, February 26, 2024
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Mr. Walker said that he is looking forward to the Mid-Winter Fair in Imperial.

Ms. Ward also attended the Planning Commission meeting as the Ex-Officio Member.

Mr. Goodsell, Mr. Munger, and Mr. Pacheco had nothing to report. 

Mr. Morris shared that he watched the HFD use the new ladder truck to service the stadium 

lights at Samaha Park and thinks it is a positive act that the community was able to witness.

Chief Silva reported that the HFD did not receive any notable calls during the Carrot Festival

and his department was able to accompany 25 students from the HUSD and two families from the

Burn Institute on carnival rides with complimentary passes from the Holtville Chamber. He listed

various safety and skills trainings that he and his staff will be attending as well as upcoming 

community events that they will participate in. 

Mayor Anderson also attended the Planning Commission meeting and a Chamber Board 

meeting to review the festivities. He participated in the El Centro Mardi Gras Parade with InnerCare

and he saw Big Bad Wolf perform.

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Actionto Adopt RESOLUTION #24-05 Approving the

Expenditure of Water Enterprise Funds for the Replacement of Three Variable Speed

Drives for Redundant Water Pumps at the City Water Treatment Plant

Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells explained that a failure in the distribution pump controller (PLC) and (3) variable 

frequency drive units (VFDs) that occurred some weeks ago had prompted Mr. Cornejo, our 

Water Operations Consultant, to urge that these outdated systems be replaced. The replacement

was postponed under the assessment that systems could remain functional until the new fiscal year.

A major water break interfered with this plan and controls need to be repaired soon. The break

was caused by a jockey pump that could not regulate flows, leading to high water pressures that

ultimately burst weak pipes on Brentwood Avenue. Mr. Cornejo has been in contact with Eric Blom

from Control Systems Engineering to repair the PLC and the (3) VFDs. Mr. Blom submitted a

competitive estimate and is extensively familiar with the systems due to the fact that he designed 

them himself. Furthermore, as a capital improvement, this expense will not  affect our current budget. 

For these reasons, staff recommends that the replacements be approved with services provided by

Control Systems Engineering. 

A motion was made by Mr. Goodsell and seconded by Ms. Ward to approve the action

as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:      Goodsell, Munger, Ward, Pacheco, Anderson

NOES:   None 

ABSENT:   None

ABSTAIN:   None

3. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-04 Awarding a Contract for

Engineering Design of the West Ninth Street Sidewalk Improvements Project

Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells explained that he delayed presenting bids for the RFP released for Engineering Design 

of the West Ninth Street Sidewalk Improvements Project because there were only a few replies.

Ultimately a reply was received from two contractors. A selection committee made the decision
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without the bid amount in consideration. LC Engineering was selected as the most qualified

proposal due to their experience working with the City. Upon selection, the committee was 

able to learn that their bid aligned with the budget for design as well. 

A motion was made by Mr. Munger and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the action

as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:      Goodsell, Munger, Ward, Pacheco, Anderson

NOES:   None 

ABSENT:   None

ABSTAIN:   None

b. Discussion/Related Action to Appoint a Permanent City Clerk

Mr. Wells, who has been the acting City Clerk for some years now, suggested that Yvette Rios is 

trained to fill the duties of the City Clerk position. Mr. Wells explained that Ms. Rios has been officially

promoted to a full-time employee as of this week and released the final decision to the Council. 

A motion was made by Mr. Goodsell and seconded by Ms. Ward to appoint Yvette Rios as

City Clerk. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:      Goodsell, Munger, Ward, Pacheco, Anderson

NOES:   None 

ABSENT:   None

ABSTAIN:   None

Ms. Rios was sworn in by Mr. Wells. 

4. INFORMATION ONLY:

a. Discussion Only Regarding Progress on Design of the Public Safety Building

Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Anderson commenced discussion by asking if anyone has seen or heard of any press 

or publicity related to the Public Safety Building. No one had relevant information to share 

regarding publicity. Mr. Wells shared that he received an email from Mr. Medina, the architect,

requesting a meeting on the week of March 11th. They will make sure to coordinate with 

Mr. Anderson so that he may be involved in the meeting. Mr. Pacheco suggested that a 

schedule for the project be presented. 

5. STAFF REPORTS:

a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells Mr. Wells informed the Council of the

Annual Turning Point Banquet

b. Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis

c. Fire Chief - Alex Silva

d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo

e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez Not Submitted

72-hour & Trailer Parking Ordinance

HHS Winter Sports CIF Recognition

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 

Mayor Anderson adjourned the meeting at 6:43 PM.

6. Items for Future Meetings:
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City of Holtville Check Register Page:     1

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 2/23/2024 - 3/7/2024 Mar 07, 2024  09:51AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

46550

03/06/2024 46550 IMPERIAL VALLEY HG304970 10-31140-47850 8,500.00 8,500.00 TRUCK

03/06/2024 46550 IMPERIAL VALLEY HG304970 11-31510-47840 15,521.38 15,521.38 TRUCK

          Total 46550: 24,021.38

46551

03/07/2024 46551 8x8, INC. 4297706 10-12001-4425 53.87 53.87 TELEPHONE

03/07/2024 46551 8x8, INC. 4297706 10-12003-4425 53.88 53.88 TELEPHONE

03/07/2024 46551 8x8, INC. 4297706 10-14020-4425 53.88 53.88 TELEPHONE

03/07/2024 46551 8x8, INC. 4297706 11-31510-44250 53.88 53.88 TELEPHONE

03/07/2024 46551 8x8, INC. 4297706 12-31620-4425 53.88 53.88 TELEPHONE

          Total 46551: 269.39

46552

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE 427459 10-22080-4420 36.89 36.89 CLEANING SUPPLIES

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE 428318 10-31140-44200 45.89 45.89 PAINT SUPPLIES

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE 428355 10-31158-44200 5.38 5.38 WATER FOR MEETINGS

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE 428444 10-31150-44200 60.32 60.32 WEED KILLER

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE 428663 10-31158-44200 14.00 14.00 LIGHT BULB

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE 429453 10-31150-44200 18.31 18.31 FIRE ANT KILLER

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E09743 10-31150-44200 72.13 72.13 CEMENT

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E11425 11-31520-44200 48.44 48.44 PAINT TRAY AND PRIMER

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E11569 11-31510-44200 1.29 1.29 ADAPTER GROUND VINYL

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E11569 12-31620-4420 1.29 1.29 ADAPTER GORUND VINYL

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E12315 11-31510-44200 4.18 4.18 SHOP SUPPLIES

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E12315 12-31620-4420 4.18 4.18 SHOP SUPPLIES

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E12883 10-22080-4420 36.61 36.61 STORAGE BOX

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E12978 10-22080-4416 18.07 18.07 MARKERS

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E14745 10-22080-4420 79.02 79.02 PAINTING SUPPLIES

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E16031 10-31158-44200 9.26 9.26 ADHESIVE GLUE

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E19339 10-31158-44200 193.76 193.76 LED LIGHTS

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E19342 10-22080-4420 48.48 48.48 TV SURGE BOX

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E19430 10-22080-4420 12.92 12.92 PADLOCK

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E19727 10-31140-44200 14.01 14.01 SPRAY PAINT

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E19785 12-31620-4431 8.37 8.37 SEWER SUPPLIES

03/07/2024 46552 ACE HARDWARE E26204 10-31158-44200 56.01 56.01 STEEP STOOL

          Total 46552: 788.81

46553

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 10-12001-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 10-12003-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 10-14020-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 10-22080-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 11-31510-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 12-31620-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 11-31520-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 12-31610-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 10-12003-4520 150.00 150.00 BUILDING PERMIT SYSTEM

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 10-22080-4520 300.00 300.00 FIRE DEPT CONSULTING

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS
FIRE DEPT

ADMIN
PUBLIC WORKS
FIRE DEPT



City of Holtville Check Register Page:     2

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 2/23/2024 - 3/7/2024 Mar 07, 2024  09:51AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 11-31520-45200 600.00 600.00 WTP CONSULTING

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 12-31610-4520 600.00 600.00 WWTP CONSULTING

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 10-14020-4520 300.00 300.00 CITY HALL CONSULTING

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 11-31510-45200 300.00 300.00 CITY HALL CONSULTING

03/07/2024 46553 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1456 12-31620-4520 300.00 300.00 CITY HALL CONSULTING

          Total 46553: 3,270.00

46554

03/07/2024 46554 APPLIED INDUSTR 7028956161 12-31610-4420 342.72 342.72 GLOVES AND SPRAY

          Total 46554: 342.72

46555

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CA40343-22 11-31520-44301 18.87 18.87 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CA40619-22 12-31610-4430 174.58 174.58 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CB41340-22 12-31610-4430 39.64 39.64 TOTAL HARDNESS PACKAGE

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CB41346-22 11-31520-44301 178.35 178.35 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CB41404-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CB41412-22 11-31520-44301 39.62 39.62 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CB41787-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CB41791-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CB41927-22 11-31520-44301 761.79 761.79 HALOACETIC ACIDS

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CB41963-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CB41964-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 COPPER LAB ANALYSIS

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CI303669-22 11-31520-44301 18.87 18.87 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CI31220-227 12-31610-4430 174.58 174.58 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS CJ31960-227 11-31520-44301 75.48 75.48 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS LB40043-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

03/07/2024 46555 BABCOCK & SONS LJ30073-227 12-31610-4430 31.85 31.85 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

          Total 46555: 1,809.63

46556

03/07/2024 46556 CASELLE, INC. 131633 10-14020-4430 1,693.00 1,693.00 CONTRACT SUPPORT AND MAI

          Total 46556: 1,693.00

46557

03/07/2024 46557 COUNTY MOTOR P 309288 11-31520-44200 15.06 15.06 GREASE FITTING KIT

03/07/2024 46557 COUNTY MOTOR P 309840 12-31610-4428 205.45 205.45 FILTERS

          Total 46557: 220.51

46558

03/07/2024 46558 COUNTY OF SAN  24HOLTFDN 10-22080-4433 684.00 684.00 FIRE DEPT RADIOS

03/07/2024 46558 COUNTY OF SAN  24HOLTFDN 11-31510-44330 14.25 14.25 PUBLIC WORKS RADIOS

03/07/2024 46558 COUNTY OF SAN  24HOLTFDN 12-31620-4433 14.25 14.25 PUBLIC WORKS RADIOS

          Total 46558: 712.50

46559

03/07/2024 46559 DELL COMPUTER 1073273416 10-31158-44200 1,645.34 1,645.34 POWER SHELF

          Total 46559: 1,645.34

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS
FIRE DEPT

ADMIN



City of Holtville Check Register Page:     3

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 2/23/2024 - 3/7/2024 Mar 07, 2024  09:51AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

46560

03/07/2024 46560 DEPT. OF TOXIC S IM0016878-1 11-31520-44300 159.50 159.50 WTP HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

03/07/2024 46560 DEPT. OF TOXIC S IM0016965-1 11-31510-44300 42.67 42.67 PW HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

03/07/2024 46560 DEPT. OF TOXIC S IM0016965-1 10-31140-44300 42.67 42.67 PW HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

03/07/2024 46560 DEPT. OF TOXIC S IM0016965-1 10-31150-44300 42.68 42.68 PW HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

03/07/2024 46560 DEPT. OF TOXIC S IM0016965-1 12-31620-4430 42.68 42.68 PW HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

03/07/2024 46560 DEPT. OF TOXIC S IM0017386-1 12-31610-4430 104.60 104.60 WWTP HAZARDOUS MATERIAL

          Total 46560: 434.80

46561

03/07/2024 46561 DESERT VETERIN 293468 10-21070-4430 407.00 407.00 EUTHANASIA

          Total 46561: 407.00

46562

03/07/2024 46562 DXP ENTERPRISE 54027517 12-31610-4784 3,249.22 3,249.22 NORD GEARBOX

          Total 46562: 3,249.22

46563

03/07/2024 46563 FERNANDO RUIZ, I 166754 10-31140-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

03/07/2024 46563 FERNANDO RUIZ, I 166754 10-31150-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

03/07/2024 46563 FERNANDO RUIZ, I 166754 11-31510-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

03/07/2024 46563 FERNANDO RUIZ, I 166754 12-31620-4315 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

03/07/2024 46563 FERNANDO RUIZ, I 166754 11-31520-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

03/07/2024 46563 FERNANDO RUIZ, I 166754 12-31610-4315 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

          Total 46563: 525.00

46564

03/07/2024 46564 FIRE-ETC 187324 10-22080-4420 558.36 558.36 MARK, AND FIRE GLOVES

          Total 46564: 558.36

46565

03/07/2024 46565 GILBERTO SOTO FINAL BILL 11-00000-39620 183.90 183.90 FINAL BILL

          Total 46565: 183.90

46566

03/07/2024 46566 HARRIS COMPUTE INHXT00002 10-14020-4420 625.50 625.50 A/P DEMANDS

03/07/2024 46566 HARRIS COMPUTE INHXT00002 11-31510-44160 908.93 908.93 WATER BILLS

03/07/2024 46566 HARRIS COMPUTE INHXT00002 12-31620-4416 908.93 908.93 WATER BILLS

          Total 46566: 2,443.36

46567

03/07/2024 46567 HARTFORD 4817719693 10-11011-42310 58.81 58.81 INSURANCE PREMIUM

03/07/2024 46567 HARTFORD 4817719693 10-12001-4231 39.12 39.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

03/07/2024 46567 HARTFORD 4817719693 10-14020-4231 33.08 33.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

03/07/2024 46567 HARTFORD 4817719693 10-12003-4231 26.16 26.16 INSURANCE PREMIUM

03/07/2024 46567 HARTFORD 4817719693 10-22080-4231 58.68 58.68 INSURANCE PREMIUM

03/07/2024 46567 HARTFORD 4817719693 10-31140-42310 23.74 23.74 INSURANCE PREMIUM

03/07/2024 46567 HARTFORD 4817719693 11-31530-42310 4.89 4.89 INSURANCE PREMIUM

03/07/2024 46567 HARTFORD 4817719693 11-31510-42310 89.53 89.53 INSURANCE PREMIUM

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN
PUBLIC WORKS

FIRE DEPT

UTILITIES

ADMIN

ADMIN



City of Holtville Check Register Page:     4

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 2/23/2024 - 3/7/2024 Mar 07, 2024  09:51AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

03/07/2024 46567 HARTFORD 4817719693 11-31520-42310 19.56 19.56 INSURANCE PREMIUM

03/07/2024 46567 HARTFORD 4817719693 12-31610-4231 161.08 161.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

03/07/2024 46567 HARTFORD 4817719693 12-31620-4231 89.54 89.54 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 46567: 604.19

46568

03/07/2024 46568 HIGHLINE COOLIN MARCH 202 10-21040-4438 1,000.00 1,000.00 MARCH 2024 RENT

03/07/2024 46568 HIGHLINE COOLIN MARCH 202 10-22080-4438 1,000.00 1,000.00 MARCH 2024 RENT

          Total 46568: 2,000.00

46569

03/07/2024 46569 HOLT GROUP, THE 23-12-013 10-70002-4430 2,590.00 2,590.00 (523) BESS PLAN CHECK AND I

03/07/2024 46569 HOLT GROUP, THE 23-12-023 10-12003-4430 740.00 740.00 (526) 5TH STREET FARM LABO

          Total 46569: 3,330.00

46570

03/07/2024 46570 HOLTVILLE TRIBU 0101439 10-12003-4422 504.00 504.00 LABOR HOUSING PUBLIC HEA

          Total 46570: 504.00

46571

03/07/2024 46571 HOME DEPOT/GE 1021578 11-31510-44310 199.81 199.81 SHOP SUPPLIES

03/07/2024 46571 HOME DEPOT/GE 1021578 12-31620-4431 199.82 199.82 SHOP SUPPLIES

03/07/2024 46571 HOME DEPOT/GE 9023363 10-31140-44310 186.04 186.04 CLEANING SUPPLIES

03/07/2024 46571 HOME DEPOT/GE 9974600 10-31140-44200 483.14 483.14 SAND

          Total 46571: 1,068.81

46572

03/07/2024 46572 I.C. TAX COLLECT 045-633-022  10-31158-44301 44.45 44.45 PROPERTY TAXES VILLADORA

          Total 46572: 44.45

46573

03/07/2024 46573 IMPERIAL PRINTE 24-425 10-14020-4420 383.67 383.67 OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE BOO

          Total 46573: 383.67

46574

03/07/2024 46574 IV WATER SPECIA 22324 11-31520-44300 2,325.00 2,325.00 MONTHLY WATER AND WASTE

03/07/2024 46574 IV WATER SPECIA 22324 12-31610-4430 2,325.00 2,325.00 MONTHLY WATER AND WASTE

          Total 46574: 4,650.00

46575

03/07/2024 46575 KLEINFELDER 1467658 23-80025-4430 2,800.00 2,800.00 ALAMO RIVER TRAIL SERVICES

          Total 46575: 2,800.00

46576

03/07/2024 46576 LA BRUCHERIE IR 277999C 10-80127-4420 299.55 299.55 POOL SUPPLIES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

ADMIN

ADMIN

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS



City of Holtville Check Register Page:     5

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 2/23/2024 - 3/7/2024 Mar 07, 2024  09:51AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 46576: 299.55

46577

03/07/2024 46577 LUIS M. ESTRADA 544 12-31610-4428 285.00 285.00 WWTP TRUCK REPAIRS

          Total 46577: 285.00

46578

03/07/2024 46578 MISSIONSQUARE 6478223 10-00000-2026 2,113.23 2,113.23 RETIREMENT

03/07/2024 46578 MISSIONSQUARE 6478223 10-00000-2027 800.17 800.17 RETIREMENT

03/07/2024 46578 MISSIONSQUARE 6478223 10-12001-4240 657.76 657.76 RETIREMENT

03/07/2024 46578 MISSIONSQUARE 6478223 10-14020-4240 287.28 287.28 RETIREMENT

03/07/2024 46578 MISSIONSQUARE 6478223 10-22080-4240 349.58 349.58 RETIREMENT

03/07/2024 46578 MISSIONSQUARE 6478223 10-12003-4240 158.88 158.88 RETIREMENT

03/07/2024 46578 MISSIONSQUARE 6478223 10-31140-42400 159.06 159.06 RETIREMENT

03/07/2024 46578 MISSIONSQUARE 6478223 11-31530-42400 58.72 58.72 RETIREMENT

03/07/2024 46578 MISSIONSQUARE 6478223 11-31510-42400 506.05 506.05 RETIREMENT

03/07/2024 46578 MISSIONSQUARE 6478223 11-31520-42400 380.64 380.64 RETIREMENT

03/07/2024 46578 MISSIONSQUARE 6478223 12-31610-4240 454.88 454.88 RETIREMENT

03/07/2024 46578 MISSIONSQUARE 6478223 12-31620-4240 524.50 524.50 RETIREMENT

          Total 46578: 6,450.75

46579

03/07/2024 46579 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28555072 12-31610-4140 1,323.39 1,323.39 TEMP WORKER WWTP

03/07/2024 46579 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28555073 10-31150-41400 782.65 782.65 TEMP WORKER PARKS

03/07/2024 46579 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28564789 12-31610-4140 1,323.39 1,323.39 TEMP WORKER WWTP

03/07/2024 46579 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28564790 10-31150-41400 626.12 626.12 TEMP WORKER PARKS

          Total 46579: 4,055.55

46580

03/07/2024 46580 PERMA INV208 10-17030-4310 302.00 302.00 LIABILITY PROGRAM 2023-24 Q

          Total 46580: 302.00

46581

03/07/2024 46581 PURCHASE POWE #9843 MARC 10-13010-4417 30.37 30.37 POSTAGE

03/07/2024 46581 PURCHASE POWE #9843 MARC 10-14020-4417 85.91 85.91 POSTAGE

03/07/2024 46581 PURCHASE POWE #9843 MARC 10-22080-4417 28.64 28.64 POSTAGE

03/07/2024 46581 PURCHASE POWE #9843 MARC 10-12001-4417 26.90 26.90 POSTAGE

03/07/2024 46581 PURCHASE POWE #9843 MARC 12-31610-4417 16.49 16.49 POSTAGE

03/07/2024 46581 PURCHASE POWE #9843 MARC 11-31520-44170 1,321.69 1,321.69 POSTAGE

          Total 46581: 1,510.00

46582

03/07/2024 46582 QUILL CORPORATI 37268507 10-12003-4416 82.96 82.96 BLACK TONER

03/07/2024 46582 QUILL CORPORATI 37276810 10-12003-4416 85.74 85.74 BLACK TONER

03/07/2024 46582 QUILL CORPORATI 37276810 10-14020-4416 10.84 10.84 OFFICE SUPPLIES

03/07/2024 46582 QUILL CORPORATI 37276810 11-31510-44160 10.84 10.84 OFFICE SUPPLIES

03/07/2024 46582 QUILL CORPORATI 37276810 12-31620-4416 10.85 10.85 OFFICE SUPPLIES

          Total 46582: 201.23

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

PUBLIC WORKS

ADMIN

ADMIN

ADMIN
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

46583

03/07/2024 46583 REDDY ICE 1060350797 10-22080-4420 56.57 56.57 ICE

          Total 46583: 56.57

46584

03/07/2024 46584 REXEL USA, INC. S138811788. 10-31150-44200 1,742.25 1,742.25 SAMAHA PARK BULBS

          Total 46584: 1,742.25

46585

03/07/2024 46585 RUBIO MEDINA, A 2304-022024 10-70001-4430 10,379.70 10,379.70 PUBIC SAFETY BUILDING PLAN

          Total 46585: 10,379.70

46586

03/07/2024 46586 SWRCB-DWOCP RICARDO R 11-31520-43120 90.00 90.00 RICARDO RUIZ DW 2024 RENE

          Total 46586: 90.00

46587

03/07/2024 46587 TURNING POINT M 2024 BANQU 10-17030-4432 550.00 550.00 SILVER DONATION

          Total 46587: 550.00

46588

03/07/2024 46588 UNDERGROUND S 220240326 10-31140-44300 27.50 27.50 NEW TICKET CHARGES

          Total 46588: 27.50

46589

03/07/2024 46589 VISUAL EDGE IT 24AR154574 10-12001-4416 36.16 36.16 PRINTER

03/07/2024 46589 VISUAL EDGE IT 24AR154574 10-13010-4416 36.16 36.16 PRINTER

03/07/2024 46589 VISUAL EDGE IT 24AR154574 10-14020-4416 36.16 36.16 PRINTER

03/07/2024 46589 VISUAL EDGE IT 24AR154574 11-31510-44160 36.15 36.15 PRINTER

03/07/2024 46589 VISUAL EDGE IT 24AR154574 12-31620-4416 36.15 36.15 PRINTER

          Total 46589: 180.78

46590

03/07/2024 46590 WALKER & DRISKI 13260 10-16026-4430 1,335.00 1,335.00 ATTORNEY FEES

          Total 46590: 1,335.00

46591

03/07/2024 46591 WAXIE SANITARY  82301971 10-31158-44200 327.11 327.11 TOILET PAPER, SOAP

03/07/2024 46591 WAXIE SANITARY  82311946 12-31610-4420 71.20 71.20 TOILET PAPER

          Total 46591: 398.31

46592

03/07/2024 46592 WYMORE, INC. 1233867 11-31520-44200 125.00 125.00 REPAIRS

          Total 46592: 125.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

FIRE DEPT
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Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

46593

03/07/2024 46593 XEROX FINANCIAL  5451391 10-12001-4525 106.48 106.48 PRINTER LEASE

03/07/2024 46593 XEROX FINANCIAL  5451391 10-13010-4525 106.48 106.48 PRINTER LEASE

03/07/2024 46593 XEROX FINANCIAL  5451391 10-14020-4525 106.49 106.49 PRINTER LEASE

03/07/2024 46593 XEROX FINANCIAL  5451391 11-31510-45250 106.49 106.49 PRINTER LEASE

03/07/2024 46593 XEROX FINANCIAL  5451391 12-31620-4525 106.49 106.49 PRINTER LEASE

          Total 46593: 532.43

          Grand Totals:  86,481.66

________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



  MEETING DATE:

  ITEM NUMBER 1 c
 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED:

FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 24-12 Adopting a Revised 2023-24 Salary Schedule

ISSUE:   calling for an election to be conducted by the

Shall the City Council approve Resolution No. 24-12 Adopting a Revised 2023-24 Salary Schedule?

DISCUSSION: 
Although the City's Salary Schedule that was formally adopted per standard practice for the current 
fiscal year contained caveats for the January 1 change in the California Minimum Wage requirements,
there were multiple additional items affected by that occurrence that needed to be addressed. The
only change for this version of the schedule is listed below.

1. The "Fire Chief" position has been shifted upward to Step 54, which at Step F reaches the
necessary compensation level for an employee to be considered Salaried Exempt corresponding
with recent change to the California Minimum Wage Law that took effect on January 1, 2024.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The only impact is in Fire, adding an additional $2,080 in annual salary to the Fire Chief position, 
along with approximately 30% additional for employer taxes and benefits. This increase will be 
absorbed by the General Fund.

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the Salary Schedule as presented.

ALTERNATIVE:

1. Adopt Resolution 24-12 as presented
2. Keep the position at the current compensation level, paying overtime for extra hours.
3. Choose not to adopt, giving alternate direction.

03/11/24
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City of Holtville 

REPORT TO COUNCIL

March 8, 2024

Reso 24-12 Salary Schedule Page 1 of 1



HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 24-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL APPROVING 
MODIFICATION TO THE 2023-24 SALARY SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the City of Holtville wishes to continue to provide convenient services to the 
residents of the City; and

WHEREAS, provision of these services requires continual updates to the staffing and 
compensation of City personnel; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to utilize multiple staffing profiles including full-time, part-time 
and seasonal positions; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit “A” contains the most current Salary Ranges and Steps for the City 
of Holtville's personnel, including proposed increases; and one half 2 $16,845.40

NOW, THEREFORE, THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY 
RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND AUTHORIZE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Exhibit A is attached to this Resolution as the amended City of Holtville 2023-24 Salary
Schedule.

2. The position of "Fire Chief" is hereby modified to reflect the current California Minimum
Wage level on the Salary Schedule at Range 54.

3. The modified Salary Schedule will take effect immediately upon execution of this Resolution
and is recognized to be retroactive to January 01, 2024.

4. The foregoing is true, correct and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by Holtville City Council at a regular meeting held on 
this 11th day of March, 2024, by the following roll call vote: 11-Mar
AYES: Anderson, Layton, Pacheco, Ward, Goodsell
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

Attest:
 Murray Anderson, Mayor

 Yvette Rios, City Clerk

Reso 24-12 Salary Schedule



POSITION RANGE STEP A STEP B STEP C STEP D STEP E STEP F
 Hourly 31.00 32.55 34.18 35.89 37.68 39.56 
 Per Pay 2,480 2,604 2,734 2,871 3,014 3,165
 Annual 64,480 67,704 71,089 74,644 78,376 82,295
 Hourly 31.00 32.55 34.18 35.89 37.68 39.56 
 Per Pay 2,480 2,604 2,734 2,871 3,014 3,165
 Annual 64,480 67,704 71,089 74,644 78,376 82,295
 Hourly 25.07 26.32 27.64 29.02 30.47 32.00 
 Per Pay 2,006 2,106 2,211 2,322 2,438 2,560
 Annual 52,146 54,753 57,491 60,365 63,383 66,552
 Hourly 25.07 26.32 27.64 29.02 30.47 32.00 
 Per Pay 2,006 2,106 2,211 2,322 2,438 2,560
 Annual 52,146 54,753 57,491 60,365 63,383 66,552
 Hourly 23.91 25.11 26.36 27.68 29.06 30.52 
 Per Pay 1,913 2,008 2,109 2,214 2,325 2,441
 Annual 49,733 52,219 54,830 57,572 60,451 63,473

           POSITION RANGE STEP A STEP B STEP C STEP D STEP E STEP F
 Hourly 23.55 24.73 25.96 27.26 28.63 30.06 
 Per Pay 1,884 1,978 2,077 2,181 2,290 2,405
 Annual 48,984 51,433 54,005 56,705 59,540 62,517
 Hourly 23.55 24.73 25.96 27.26 28.63 30.06 
 Per Pay 1,884 1,978 2,077 2,181 2,290 2,405
 Annual 48,984 51,433 54,005 56,705 59,540 62,517
 Hourly 23.55 24.73 25.96 27.26 28.63 30.06 
 Per Pay 1,884 1,978 2,077 2,181 2,290 2,405
 Annual 48,984 51,433 54,005 56,705 59,540 62,517
 Hourly 23.55 24.73 25.96 27.26 28.63 30.06 
 Per Pay 1,884 1,978 2,077 2,181 2,290 2,405
 Annual 48,984 51,433 54,005 56,705 59,540 62,517
 Hourly 22.96 24.11 25.31 26.58 27.91 29.30 
 Per Pay 1,837 1,929 2,025 2,126 2,233 2,344
 Annual 47,757 50,145 52,652 55,284 58,049 60,951
 Hourly 22.44 23.56 24.74 25.98 27.28 28.64 
 Per Pay 1,795 1,885 1,979 2,078 2,182 2,291
 Annual 46,675 49,009 51,459 54,032 56,734 59,571
 Hourly 22.44 23.56 24.74 25.98 27.28 28.64 
 Per Pay 1,795 1,885 1,979 2,078 2,182 2,291
 Annual 46,675 49,009 51,459 54,032 56,734 59,571
 Hourly 22.44 23.56 24.74 25.97 27.27 28.64 
 Per Pay 1,795 1,885 1,979 2,078 2,182 2,291
 Annual 46,669 49,003 51,453 54,026 56,727 59,563
 Hourly 18.01 18.91 19.86 20.85 21.89 22.99 
 Per Pay 1,441 1,513 1,589 1,668 1,751 1,839
 Annual 37,461 39,334 41,301 43,366 45,534 47,811
 Hourly 20.00 21.00 22.05 23.15 24.31 25.53 
 Per Pay 1,600 1,680 1,764 1,852 1,945 2,042
 Annual 41,600 43,680 45,864 48,157 50,565 53,093

SENIOR ACCOUNT CLERK 42

Building Inspector 36

WTPO II 33

Accountant/GL Analyst 44

BUDGET ANALYST 42

PERSONNEL TECH. 42

WTPO III 45

WWTPO II 45

MANAGEMENT/SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL

FINANCE MANAGER 60

WTP/WWTP SUPERVISOR 60

PERMANENT FULL-TIME PERSONNEL (Classified)

PUBLIC WORKS FOREMAN 45

WTP/WWTP Foreman

PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR 54

FIRE CHIEF 54

FINANCE SUPERVISOR 50

45



           POSITION RANGE STEP A STEP B STEP C STEP D STEP E STEP F
 Hourly 20.00 21.00 22.05 23.15 24.31 25.53 
 Per Pay 1,600 1,680 1,764 1,852 1,945 2,042
 Annual 41,600 43,680 45,864 48,157 50,565 53,093
 Hourly 20.00 21.00 22.05 23.15 24.31 25.53 

 Annual 41,600 43,680 45,864 48,157 50,565 53,093
 Hourly 17.75 18.64 19.57 20.55 21.58 22.65 
 Per Pay 1,420 1,491 1,566 1,644 1,726 1,812
 Annual 36,920 38,766 40,704 42,740 44,876 47,120
 Hourly 17.16 18.02 18.92 19.86 20.86 21.90 
 Per Pay 1,373 1,441 1,514 1,589 1,669 1,752
 Annual 35,693 37,477 39,351 41,319 43,385 45,554
 Hourly 17.16 18.02 18.92 19.86 20.86 21.90 
 Per Pay 1,373 1,441 1,514 1,589 1,669 1,752
 Annual 35,693 37,477 39,351 41,319 43,385 45,554
 Hourly 16.43 17.25 18.11 19.02 19.97 20.97 
 Per Pay 1,314 1,380 1,449 1,522 1,598 1,678
 Annual 34,174 35,883 37,677 39,561 41,539 43,616
 Hourly 16.14 16.95 17.79 18.68 19.62 20.60 
 Per Pay 1,291 1,356 1,424 1,495 1,569 1,648
 Annual 33,571 35,250 37,012 38,863 40,806 42,846
 Hourly 16.14 16.95 17.79 18.68 19.62 20.60 
 Per Pay 1,291 1,356 1,424 1,495 1,569 1,648
 Annual 33,571 35,250 37,012 38,863 40,806 42,846
 Hourly 16.00 16.68 17.51 18.39 19.31 20.27 
 Per Pay 1,280 1,334 1,401 1,471 1,545 1,622
 Annual 33,280 34,694 36,429 38,251 40,163 42,171
 Hourly 16.00 16.31 17.13 17.98 18.88 19.82 
 Per Pay 1,280 1,305 1,370 1,439 1,510 1,586
 Annual 33,280 33,925 35,621 37,402 39,272 41,236
 Hourly 16.00 16.31 17.13 17.98 18.88 19.82 
 Per Pay 1,280 1,305 1,370 1,439 1,510 1,586
 Annual 33,280 33,925 35,621 37,402 39,272 41,236
 Hourly 16.00 16.31 17.13 17.98 18.88 19.82 
 Per Pay 1,280 1,305 1,370 1,439 1,510 1,586
 Annual 33,280 33,925 35,621 37,402 39,272 41,236
 Hourly 16.00 16.28 17.09 17.95 18.85 19.79 
 Per Pay 1,280 1,302 1,368 1,436 1,508 1,583
 Annual 33,280 33,862 35,556 37,333 39,200 41,160
 Hourly 16.00 16.28 17.09 17.95 18.85 19.79 
 Per Pay 1,280 1,302 1,368 1,436 1,508 1,583
 Annual 33,280 33,862 35,556 37,333 39,200 41,160

 Hourly 16.00 16.28 16.69 
 Per Pay 1,792 1,823 1,869
 Annual 46,592 47,407 48,593

PARKS MAINT WKR I 13

PERMANENT FULL-TIME PERSONNEL (Fire)

FIREFIGHTER - 53hr/wk 26

WWTPO IT 16

MWII 16

MWI 13

PARKS MAINT WKR III 18

PARKS MAINT WKR II 17

Dist. Collection OP. OIT/Maint 16

WTPO I 24

Dist. Collection OP./Oper. I 20

MWIII 18

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSIST 30

PARK MAINT CREW LEADER 24

PERMANENT FULL- TIME PERSONNEL  (Classified)   [Continued]

WWTPO I 33

Environmental Compliance 33  Per Pay 1,600 1,680 1,764 1,852 1,945 2,042
 Inspector



RANGE STEP A STEP B STEP C STEP D STEP E STEP F

Firefighter (Part Time) 10 Hourly 16.00

LIFEGUARD - Seasonal                     10 Hourly 16.00

Swimming Instructor (Seasonal) 10 Hourly 16.00

Administrative Assistant (Part Time) 10 Hourly 16.00 16.40 16.81 17.23 17.66 18.10

P/T HOURLY EMPLOYEES (NON-REPRESENTED)



Peri & Sons Farms of California LLC. and California Desert Properties LLC. Labor Housing 
Similar Use Determination, Conditional Use permit, Variances, and Design Review Staff Report – March 11, 2024 Page 1 of 16 

City of Holtville 
Report to City Council

To: Nicholas D. Wells, City Manager 
Holtville City Council 

From: Jeorge Galvan, City Planner 
Prepared By: Alan Molina, Assistant Planner 

Date: March 11, 2024 
Project: Peri & Sons Farms of California, LLC - Labor Housing Similar Use Determination, 

Conditional Use Permit, and Variances 

Summary: 
Applicant: Peri & Sons Farms of California LLC. and California Desert 

Properties LLC. 
Project Location: Northeast Corner of Fifth Street (State Route 115) and Chestnut 

Avenue, APN 045-272-007, (Refer to Attachment A – Vicinity 
Map) 

Pending Action: Approve Resolution 24-07 Approving a Similar Use 
Determination & Approve Resolution 24-08 Approving a 
Conditional Use Permit and Variances for the construction of a 
labor housing project within Downtown Holtville. 

Zoning: (D-B) Downtown-B Zone  

General Plan: (RC) Residential Commercial Mixed Use 

Environmental: Exempt – 15332 Infill Development 

INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 

On January 25, 2024, Peri & Sons (Applicant), submitted a Similar Use Determination, Conditional Use 